

No. 21-234

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KEVIN R. GEORGE,
Petitioner,
v.

DENIS R. McDONOUGH,
SECRETARY OF VETERANS AFFAIRS,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
SWORDS TO PLOWSHARES AND
VIETNAM VETERANS OF AMERICA
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

AMY ROSE
Counsel of Record
TYRONE COLLIER
MAUREEN SIEDOR
SWORDS TO PLOWSHARES
1060 Howard Street
San Francisco, CA 94103
(415) 252-4788
amy.rose@stp-sf.org
Counsel for Amici Curiae

March 7, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY, INTEREST, AND AUTHORITY OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. VIETNAM VETERANS FACED SIG- NIFICANT ECONOMIC AND SOCIAL BARRIERS, AND A VA SYSTEM PLAGUED WITH DIFFICULTIES	5
A. After the war, Vietnam veterans lacked support from traditional VSOs that provided essential benefits assis- tance to other veterans, and attorney advocacy was not yet available	7
B. The veterans’ benefits system was becoming increasingly complex.....	9
C. When many Vietnam veterans initially applied for VA benefits, there was a lack of judicial review of VA benefits decisions, leaving many without legal recourse to correct VA error.....	9
II. VA’S DETERMINATION TO EXEMPT ITS MISTAKE FROM CUE ABRO- GATES THE PURPOSE OF CUE IN VIOLATION OF THE SEPARATION OF POWERS	10

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. The VA rectifying its previously erroneous regulation was not a change in interpretation of the underlying statute.....	12
B. The VA’s invalid regulation presents a separation of powers issue, as it was tantamount to creating law	15
C. Refusing veterans access to CUE violates the separation of powers by ignoring congressional mandate and allowing VA to avoid a statutory requirement without consequence.....	17
III. CUE RULES PROVIDE VETERANS WITH THE ABILITY TO CORRECT THE VA’S LEGAL ERRORS, A TOOL ESPECIALLY NEEDED BY VIETNAM VETERANS.	19
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	16
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994).....	12, 19
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	15, 16
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	12
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997).....	15
<i>Cotant v. Principi</i> , 17 Vet. App. 116 (2003)	13, 14
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	16
<i>George v. McDonough</i> , 991 F.3d 1227 (Fed. Cir. 2021)	20
<i>George v. Wilkie</i> , 30 Vet. App. 364 (2019)	18
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	16
<i>Johnson v. Robison</i> , 415 U.S. 361 (1974).....	9, 10
<i>Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm'n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986).....	16
<i>Martin v. Wilkie</i> , No. 18-0124, 2019 U.S. App. Vet. Claims LEXIS 1357 (U.S. App. Vet. Cl., Jul. 31, 2019).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Wagner v. Principi</i> , 370 F.3d 1089 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....	11, 12, 17, 18
<i>Walters v. Nat’l Ass’n of Radiation Survivors</i> , 473 U.S. 305 (1985).....	9
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	16
STATUTES	
38 U.S.C. § 1111	<i>passim</i>
38 U.S.C. § 5109A.....	11
38 U.S.C. § 7111	11
Act of Mar. 20, 1933, Pub. L. No. 73-2, tit. I, § 5, 48 Stat. 8	10
Veterans Judicial Review Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-687, 102 Stat. 4105.....	9
REGULATIONS	
38 C.F.R. § 3.105	4, 12
38 C.F.R. § 3.304(b)	14
38 C.F.R. § 3.304(b) (1977).....	4, 11, 13, 16
38 C.F.R. § 4.1	7
LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	
<i>Veterans’ Benefits Act of 1994</i> , 140 Cong. Rec. H. 7088 (Aug. 8, 1994)	19
ADMINISTRATIVE AND EXECUTIVE MATERIALS	
Exec. Order No. 6230 (Jul. 28, 1933).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
VA Gen. Counsel Prec. 3-2003 (July 16, 2003), https://www.va.gov/ogc/opinions/2003precedentopinions.asp	11
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Assistant Sec’y of Def. (Manpower & Rsrv. Aff.), Off. of the Sec’y of Def., <i>Project One Hundred Thousand: Characteristics and Performance of ‘New Standards’ Men</i> (1969).....	6
Barton F. Stichman, Ronald B. Abrams, Richard V. Spataro & Stacy A. Tromble, <i>Veterans Benefits Manual</i> (2021)	7, 8
Christian G. Appy, <i>Working Class War: American Combat Soldiers & Vietnam</i> (1993).....	5, 8
Colin Powell, <i>My American Journey</i> (1995)	6
David Fitzgerald, <i>Coming Home: Soldier Homecomings and the All-Volunteer Force in American Society and Culture, in Not Even Past: How the United States Ends Wars</i> (David Fitzgerald, David Ryan & John M. Thompson, eds., 2020) ..	5
Jonathan Shay, <i>Achilles in Vietnam: Combat Trauma and the Undoing of Character</i> (1994)	6, 8
Robert L. Rabin, <i>Preclusion of Judicial Review in the Processing of Claims for Veterans’ Benefits: A Preliminary Analysis</i> , 27 Stan. L. Rev. 905 (1975)	8, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Robert N. Strassfeld, <i>Article: Robert McNamara and the Art and Law of Confession: “A Simple Desultory Philippic (or How I Was Robert McNamara’d into Submission),”</i> 47 Duke L.J. 491 (1997)....	6
The Federalist No. 47 (James Madison) (Jacob Cooke ed., 1982).....	15
The President’s Commission on Veterans’ Pensions, <i>Veterans’ Benefits in the United States</i> (1956).....	9
Vietnam Veterans of America, <i>History</i> , https://vva.org/who-we-are/history	8
